- actions were malicious, violent, oppressiv ,a. Past, prese

b. Exemplary damages
,nj fraudulent wanton and grossly reckless, and fraudulent, w ^ ^ t(j pre_mjury

c. Compensatory damages
. To be made whole again.

meant to deter defendants fromstate
d Punitive damages-

of $15,000,000.00, (Fifteen Million Dollars).

Lori ^nna Massey

Ul0VC September 14,2021

wtm\

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

1. In forma pauperis : 28 U.S.C. 1746 . fth
The ability of an indigent person to proceed in court without payme 

usual fees associated with the lawsuit or appeal